
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Cabinet 

TUESDAY, 22ND JANUARY, 2008 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Meehan (Chair), Reith (Vice-Chair), Adje, Amin, Basu, Canver, 

Diakides, Haley, B. Harris and Santry 
 

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   (if any) 
 

2. URGENT BUSINESS    

 

 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at item 20 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 
23 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 

 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES    

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18 December 
2007. 
 



 

2 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS    

 

 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

6. MATTERS, IF ANY, REFERRED TO THE CABINET FOR CONSIDERATION BY 

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE    

 

7. THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE - NOVEMBER 2007    

 

 (Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Chief Financial Officer – To be 
introduced by the Leader and the Cabinet Member for Resources): To set out an 
exception report on the finance and performance monitoring for November 2007 
using the balanced scorecard format and showing progress against achievement. To 
agree virements as set out. 
 

8. FINANCIAL PLANNING 2008/9 – 2010/11    

 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Resources and Chief Financial Officer - To be 
introduced by the Cabinet Member for Resources): To consider the Cabinet’s 
proposed budget package for 2008/09 and later years. NOT AVAILABLE AT TIME 
OF COLLATION 

 
9. SUBSIDY AND PRICING POLICY REVIEW    

 

 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services – To be introduced 
by the Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Lifelong Learning): To consider a 
new subsidy and pricing policy for Recreation Services in the light of the need for 
more effective targeting of subsidy to those who are the most disadvantaged and to 
optimise income; and to review charges for individual use at the leisure centres for 
the year 2008-09 and approve group prices increase by 2.5%. 
 

10. SECONDARY SCHOOLS PRIVATE FINANCE INITIATIVE - DEED OF VARIATION    

 

 (Joint Report of the Chief Financial Officer and the Director of the Children and Young 
People’s Service – To be introduced by the Cabinet Member for Resources and the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People):To update Members on progress 
with resolving the issues arising from implementing the Building Schools for the 
Future programme with the operation of the current Schools Private Finance Initiative 
and set out a way forward for resolution of  these issues.  NOT AVAILABLE AT TIME 
OF COLLATION 

 
11. PROGRESS UPDATE ON CONNEXIONS SERVICES FROM APRIL 2008    

 

 (Report of the Director of the Children and the Young People’s Service – To be 
introduced by the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People): To note the 
progress made with the transition of Connexions Services and the actions to be 
completed. 
 



 

3 

12. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICE - ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 

ASSESSMENT    

 

 (Report of the Director of the Children and the Young People’s Service – To be 
introduced by the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People): To report on the 
outcome of the Annual Performance Assessment. 
  

13. ANNUAL REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 2006/07    

 

 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services – To be introduced 
by the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Wellbeing ): To inform the Cabinet 
of the CSCI’s annual review of social care and to highlight some of the key 
achievements and areas for development for the Directorate. 
 

14. HOMES FOR HARINGEY PERFORMANCE REPORT    

 

 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment – To be introduced by the Cabinet 
Member for Housing): To provide an update of the progress made in relation to key 
targets and objectives discussed at the Quarterly Performance Monitoring meeting on 
18 December 2007. 
 

15. HARINGEY REGENERATION STRATEGY    

 

 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment – To be introduced by the Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Enterprise): To outline and seek formal approval of the 
Regeneration Strategy for Haringey.  
 

16. COMMUNITY COHESION    

 

 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive Policy, Performance Partnerships and 
Communication – To be introduced by the Cabinet Member for Community Cohesion 
and Involvement): To set out the Council’s  approach to community cohesion and to 
provide information on the establishment of a community cohesion forum. 
 

17. URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH CABINET MEMBERS    

 

 (Report of the Chief Executive): To inform the Cabinet of urgent actions taken by 
Directors in consultation with the Leader or Cabinet Members. 
 

18. DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS    

 

 (Report of the Chief Executive): To inform the Cabinet of delegated decisions and 
significant actions taken.  
 

19. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES    

 

 a. Haringey Strategic Partnership Board – 13 November 2007 
b. Procurement Committee – 20 December 2007  

 



 

4 

20. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    

 

 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 
 

21. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    

 

 The following item is likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public as it contains exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs of 
any particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 
 

22. EXEMPT MINUTES    

 

 To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18 
December 2007. 
 

23. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    

 

 To consider any items admitted at 2 above.  
 
 

 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Cabinet Committees Manager 
Tel: 020-8489 2923 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
14 January 2008  

  
  
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2007 

Councillors *Meehan (Chair), *Reith (Vice-Chair), *Adje, *Amin, Basu, *Canver, 
*Diakides, *Haley, B.Harris and *Santry 
 

*Present  

 
Also Present: Councillors Bull, Engert, Gorrie, Newton and Winskill.   

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 
 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

CAB93.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Basu and 
B. Harris. 
 

 
 

CAB94.   
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20 
November 2007 be confirmed and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

CAB95.   
 

THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE - OCTOBER 2007 (Joint Report of 
the Chief Executive and the Chief Financial Officer - Agenda Item 7) 
 
Arising from consideration of paragraph 20 of the report (Capital Position 
in 2007/08) clarification was sought of the projected under spend of £4.5 
million in the Children and Young People’s approved budget.  We noted 
that a full report on the Capital Programme would be submitted to our 
January meeting but we asked that a written response on this aspect be 
provided to Councillor Gorrie and to all Cabinet Members before the 
impending Christmas holiday.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the report and the progress made against Council priorities 

as shown in the appendix be noted. 
 

2. That approval be granted to the virements as set out in Section 
21.5 of the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CFO 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CFO 

CAB96.   
 

FINANCIAL PLANNING 2008/9 – 2010/11 (Joint Report of the Director 
of Corporate Resources and the Chief Financial Officer - Agenda Item 8) 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because the provisional local authority revenue support grant 
settlement was not issued by the Government until 6 December and the 
majority of the specific grant notifications were not issued until 10 
December. The report is too urgent to await the next meeting because 
the consultation on the settlement was due to end on 8 January 2008. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2007 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the draft local authority revenue support grant settlement be 

noted. 
 

2. That approval be granted to the proposed budget changes and 
variations as set out in the interleaved report. 

 
3. That the current overall resource shortfall, prior to the Cabinet’s 

final budget package, be noted. 
 

4. That the position in respect of Council Tax, the Children’s 
Services budget, the HRA budget and the capital programme be 
noted. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
DCR/ 
CFO 

CAB97.   
 

RE-ORGANISATION OF MOSELLE & WILLIAM C HARVEY SPECIAL 

SCHOOLS (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s 
Service 
[...]
gated to  the 
Director of Urban Environment in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Enterprise and Regeneration. 

 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
DUE 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2007 
 

 

CAB102. 

 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK - ANNUAL MONITORING 

REPORT 2006-07 (Report of the Director of Urban Environment -
Agenda Item 14) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That approval be granted to the submission of the Annual 
Monitoring Report for 2006/07 to the Government Office for 
London.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

CAB103. 

 
DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the 
Chief Executive - Agenda Item 15) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 

 

 
 

CAB104. 

 
MINUTES OF SUB-BODIES (Agenda Item 16) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Procurement Committee 
held on 20 and 27 November 2007 be noted and any necessary 
action approved. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

CAB105. 

 
DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS HRA DWELLINGS AND LAND (Report of 
the Director of Corporate Resources - Agenda Item 19) 
 
The interleaved report was the subject of a motion to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting as it contained exempt information relating 
to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Head of Corporate Property Services be authorised 

to dispose of the following surplus properties on the terms as 
set out in the interleaved report - 

 
Archway Heights, 16-20 Archway Road; 
Morvan House, 6 North Hill, N6; 
The Narrow Boat Public House and three shops at 146 to 153 
Reedham Road N17; 
Aneurin Bevan House, Tredegar Road, N11; 
1-13 Herbert Road N15; 
2 Maidstone Road N11; 
Circle Thirty Three – short life properties; 
Garages - Waverley Road N17; and 
19 Crescent Road N8. 

 
2. That approval be granted to the adoption of the revised 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HP        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HP                                         

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2007 
 

procedures as set out in paragraphs 22.1 – 22.6 of the 
interleaved report for the disposal of sites to the preferred 
Registered Social Landlord partners. 

 

CAB106. 

 
DISPOSAL OF DERELICT LAND AT THE REAR OF  MUSWELL HILL 

LIBRARY (Report of the Director of Corporate Resources - Agenda Item 
20) 
 

The interleaved report was the subject of a motion to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting as it contained exempt information relating 
to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the Head of Corporate Property Services be authorised 
to dispose of the Council’s freehold interest in the disused land 
at the rear of Muswell Hill Library through sale on the open 
market, subject to planning permission.  

 
2. That approval be granted to the capital receipt arising from this 

disposal be ring-fenced for the library refurbishment. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HP 
 
 
 
 
 
HP/CFO
/HL 

CAB107. 

 
RESOLVING SCHOOLS PFI ISSUES IN RELATION  TO  BSF (Joint 
Report of the Chief Financial Officer and the Director of the Children and 
Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 21) 
 
The interleaved report was the subject of a motion to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting as it contained exempt information relating 
to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because negotiations with both the Department of Children, 
Schools and Families and Haringey Schools Services Ltd. on 
outstanding issues would continue until satisfactorily resolved and the 
latest position needed to be reported to the Cabinet. The report was too 
urgent to await the next meeting because the Suspension Agreement 
would need to be completed by 31 December to enable the new 
arrangements to come into operation. 
 
Further to the circulated report we received a verbal update from officers 
on the negotiations to try to resolve issues arising from implementing the 
Building Schools for the Future programme with the operation of the 
current Schools Private Finance Initiative.   
 
We noted that the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had  
agreed that the decision in respect of this matter was both reasonable in 
all the circumstances and that it should be treated as a matter of urgency 
for the purposes of Paragraph 18 of Part 4 Section H of the Constitution 
and that the call in procedure should not apply to the action being taken. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2007 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That, subject to the notification from the Department of Children, 
Schools and Families of the temporary suspension of the 
obligation of Haringey Schools Services Limited to provide 
facilities management services to those schools currently within 
the Secondary Schools Private Finance Initiative from 1 January 
2008 and of the noting of the intention to transfer employees from 
Jarvis Accommodation Services Ltd into the Council’s 
employment from that date under TUPE regulations,  the Leader 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People and the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be 
authorised to take any necessary action to ensure the continued 
delivery of the Facility Management Service in schools and the 
successful delivery of the Building Schools for the Future 
programme.  

 

 
 
CFO/ 
DCYPS 

CAB108. 

 
ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK (Report of the Chief Financial 
Officer - Agenda Item 22) 
 

The interleaved report was the subject of a motion to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting as it contained exempt information relating 
to the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because it required information that was being gathered at the 
time the agenda was dispatched. The report was too urgent to await the 
next meeting because it required actions that the Cabinet needed to take 
prior to the next meeting as a consequence of the report.  
 
We noted that the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  had  
agreed that the decision in respect of this matter was both reasonable in 
all the circumstances and that it should be treated as a matter of urgency 
for the purposes of Paragraph 18 of Part 4 Section H of the Constitution 
and that the call in procedure should not apply to the action being taken. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That approval be granted to recommendations 3.1 (i) – (v) as set out 
in the interleaved report.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CFO 

 
GEORGE MEEHAN 
Chair 
 
 

Page 6



 

Agenda item:  

 

   Cabinet                                                            On 22/01/2008 

 

Report Title: The Council’s Performance – November 2007 
 

Report of: The Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Key Decision 

 Purpose   

1.1 To set out an exception report on the finance and performance monitoring for 
November 2007 using the balanced scorecard format and showing progress against 
achievement of council priorities.  

 
1.2 To agree the virements set out in section 21.5 of the report. 
 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member for Performance Management (Cllr George 
Meehan) 

2.1 Members of the Cabinet will be pleased to note that almost 90% of indicators are 
achieving or close to achieving target as at November ’07, illustrating that we 
continue to make good progress against the council priorities. I am pleased to note 
the recovery in customer services performance, the improved rate of rent collection 
and th
[...]


r.
 A

c
c
o

rd
in

g
ly

, 
it
 i
s
 a

n
ti
c
ip

a
te

d
 t

h
a

t 
th

e
 a

n
n

u
a

l 
ta

rg
e

t 
w

ill
 b

e
 m

e
t 

b
y
 t

h
e

 e
n

d
 o

f 
th

is
 y

e
a

r.

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 s
c
o

re
c
a

rd
 N

o
v
 0

7
P

a
g

e
 1

4
 o

f 
1

4
1

1
/0

1
/2

0
0

8

Page 36



 
 
Agenda item:  

 

   Cabinet                       On 22nd January 2008 
 

Report Title   Subsidy and Pricing Policy Review 
 

Report of : Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services  
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Key Decision 

1. Purpose  

1.1 To consider a new subsidy and pricing policy for Recreation Services in the light of the need 
for more effective targeting of subsidy to those who are the most disadvantaged and to 
optimise income. 

 
1.2 To review fees and charges for individual use at the leisure centres for the year 2008-09 

and approve group prices increase by 2.5%. 
 
 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member  

2.1 We need to ensure that public subsidy is directed to those who are financially 
disadvantaged and thus ‘ability to pay’ is central to this policy revision. 

 
2.2 We also need to improve efficiency and reduce cost to the council tax payer, by improving 

income and reducing net cost of the service and thus enabling investment in other corporate 
priorities 

 
2.3 Finally our pricing approach must underpin our commitment and drive to increase sport and 

activity participation by 4% (7,000 more adults) by 2010. 
 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 That the Cabinet formally approve the new subsidy and pricing policy for Recreation 
Services. 

 
3.2 That Cabinet formally approve further consultation on pricing for club/ group use of facilities, 

as set out in the report. 
 
3.3 That Cabinet formally approve the proposed fees and charges to be implemented from 7th 

April 2008. 
 
 

 
Report Authorised by: Mun Thong Phung, Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services 
 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 37



Contact Officer: Andrea Keeble –S
[...]
spection 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Agenda item:  

 
  Cabinet                       On 22 January 2008 

 

Report Title: Annual Review of Performance for Adult Social Care 2006/07 
 

Report of: Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Non-Key Decisions 

1. Purpose  

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the outcome of the Commission for Social Care Inspection’s 
(CSCI) annual Review of Social Care. 

1.2 To highlight some of the key achievements and areas for development for the 
Directorate. 

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member 

2.1 2006/07 results show that Haringey has continued improving services with a rise in 
our performance rating.  CSCI confirm this is a good indication of the substantial work 
and improvements made, especially given that the department had an interim Director 
for the last five months of the year.  Recognition of increased capacity reflects that the 
council is well placed in 2007/08 to build on the significant improvements already 
made in 2006/07 and CSCI have noted the positive direction of travel in various areas. 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1 That Cabinet notes the content and outcome of CSCI’s annual review for 2006/7 and 
proposed action to respond to the identified areas for development. 

 

 
Report Authorised by: Mun Thong Phung, Director of Adult, Culture and Community 
Services 
 

 
Contact Officers:  
Helen Constantine, Head of Business Management - Adult, Culture and Community 
Services 
E-mail: helen.constantine@haringey .gov.uk   
Telephone: 020 8489 3905 
 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 13Page 97



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies / Member Only Exec 2 

Sarah Barter, Performance Manager – Adult, Culture and Community Services 
E-mail: sarah.barter@haringey.gov.uk 
Telephone: 020 8489 5954 
 

4. Director of Finance Comments 

4.1 There are no specific financial implications included within this report.  The financial 
implications of the wo
[...]
ce Assessment - Summary
	Cabinet_2008.01.22_Item 13_Adult Social Care Performance Assessment - Areas for Development

	14 Homes for Haringey Performance Report
	Cabinet_2008.01.22_Item 14_HfH Performance Report - Appendix 1
	Cabinet_2008.01.22_Item 14_HfH Performance Report - Appendix 2
	Cabinet_2008.01.22_Item 14_HfH Performance Report - Appendix 3
	Cabinet_2008.01.22_Item 14_HfH Performance Report - Appendix 4
	Cabinet_2008.01.22_Item 14_HfH Performance Report - Appendix 7
	Cabinet_2008.01.22_Item 14_HfH Performance Report - Appendix 8
	Cabinet_2008.01.22_Item 14_HfH Performance - Appendix 8 (1)
	Cabinet_2008.01.22_Item 14_HfH Performance - Appendix 8 (2)

	15 Haringey Regeneration Strategy
	16 Community Cohesion
	17 Urgent Actions Taken in Consultation with Cabinet Members
	Cabinet_2008.01.22_Item 17_Urgent Actions

	18 Delegated Decisions and Significant Actions
	Cabinet_2008.01.22_Item 18_Delegated Decisions - Appendix 1
	Cabinet_2008.01.22_Item 18_Delegated Decisions - Appendix 2
	Cabinet_2008.01.22_Item 18_Delegated Decisions - Appendix 3
	Cabinet_2008.01.22_Item 18_Delegated Decisions - Appendix 4
	Cabinet_2008.01.22_Item 18_Delegated Decisions - Appendix 5
	Cabinet_2008.01.22_Item 18_Delegated Decisions - Appendix 6

	19 Minutes of Other Bodies
	Cabinet_2008.01.22_Item 19a_HSP Minutes

	22 Exempt Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2008 

Councillors  *Meehan (Chair), *Reith (Vice-Chair), *Adje, *Amin, *Basu, *Canver, 
*Diakides, Haley, *B. Harris and *Santry 
  

*Present  

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors  Bull, Engert, Newton and Wilson. 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 
 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

CAB109. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Haley. 
 

 
 

CAB110. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Councillors B. Harris, Meehan and Santry in respect of Agenda Item 8 – 
Financial Planning 2008/09 – 2010/11. 
 
Councillor Adje in respect of Agenda Item 18 – Delegated Decisions and 
Significant Actions. 
 

 
 
HLDMS 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

CAB111. 

 
MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18 
December 2007 be confirmed and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

CAB112. 

 
THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE - NOVEMBER 2007 (Joint Report of 
the Chief Executive and the Chief Financial Officer - Agenda Item 7) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the report and progress against Council priorities as shown 
in the Appendix to the interleaved report be noted. 

 
2. That approval be granted to the virements set out in Section 21.5 

of the interleaved report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CFO 

CAB113. 

 
FINANCIAL PLANNING 2008/9 – 2010/11 (Joint Report of the Director 
of Corporate Resources and the Chief Financial Officer - Agenda Item 8) 
 

Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because necessary consultations were not completed until after 
the despatch of the agenda. The report was too urgent to await the next 
meeting because the decision needed to be reported to the Council 
meeting on 4 February 2008. 
 
Councillors B. Harris, Meehan and Santry each declared a personal 
interest in respect of this item by virtue of being a Freedom Pass holder. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2008 
 

 

With our consent the figure of ‘£400.135m’ was amended to ‘£399.205’ 
m’ in recommendation 3.12 of the interleaved report. It was also 
proposed that with regard to recommendation 3.8, the proposed housing 
rent increase be referred for comment to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Arising from consideration of Appendix H – Capital Bids for Corporate 
Resources confirmation was sought and given that officers would try to 
access other sources of external funding to ensure that the Stationers 
Park Innovative Play and Water Feature Overhaul project (Ref. 32) was 
able to proceed. Clarification having been sought about the total amount 
available for the Muswell Hill Library Improvement/Refurbishment project 
(Ref. 55) it was confirmed that it was proposed that the receipt from the 
sale of land at the rear of the Library would be ring fenced for the 
scheme but that no other resources be allocated to it.    
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That approval be granted to the changes and variations set out at 
Paragraph 9.3 and Appendix B to the interleaved report. 

 
2. That the outcome of the consultation processes as set out at 

Paragraph 11 to the interleaved report be noted. 
 
3. That approval be granted to the new investment proposals set out 

in Appendix D to the interleaved report. 
 

4. That approval be granted to the revised and new savings 
proposals set out in Appendix E to the interleaved report. 

 
5. That approval be granted to the approach and provision for 

redundancies as set out in Paragraph 13.5 of the interleaved 
report. 

 
6. That approval be granted to the proposals for the children’s 

services (DSG) budget set out in Appendix F to the interleaved 
report. 

 
7. That approval be granted to the proposals for the HRA budget set 

out in Appendix G to the interleaved report. 
 

8. That approval be granted to the housing rent increase at an 
average of £4.77 per week (6.5%) and that this element of the 
budget package be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for comment. 

 
9. That approval be granted to the housing service charge increase 

at an average of £2.55 per week. 
 

10. That approval be granted to the proposals for the capital 
programme and funding set out in Appendices H and J and the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR/ 
CFO 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCR/ 
CFO 
 
DCR/ 
CFO 
 
 
DCR/ 
CFO 
 
 
DCR/ 
CFO 
 
 
 
DCR/ 
CFO 
 
 
DCR/ 
CFO 
 
HLDMS 
 
 
DCR/ 
CFO 
 
 
DCR/ 
CFO 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2008 
 

capital resource allocation policy at Appendix I to the interleaved 
report. 

 
11. That approval be granted to the treasury management strategy 

and policy and prudential limits set out in Appendix K to the 
interleaved report. 

 
12. That approval be granted to the proposed general fund budget 

requirement of £399.205 million, subject to the final settlement 
and the decisions of precepting and levying authorities, and the 
consequences for Council Tax levels 

 
13. That it be noted that the final decision on budget and Council Tax 

for 2008/09 would be made at the Council meeting on 18 
February. 

 

 
 
 
 
DCR/ 
CFO 
 
 
 
DCR/ 
CFO 

CAB114. 

 
SUBSIDY AND PRICING POLICY REVIEW (Report of the Director of 
Adult, Culture and Community Services - Agenda Item 9) 
 

In response to a questions raised we were informed that it was proposed 
to consult with groups about implementing the new pricing strategy. 
Ability to pay was a central policy objective of the review and it was 
recognised that it would present challenges for some people particularly 
those who currently paid no charge. Recent increases in income were  
primarily used to meet increased costs arising from prudential borrowing 
to fund improvements to facilities. Non Borough residents would pay the  
premium rate unless they fell into the Advantage Plus category.    
 
In relation to obesity with particular regard to younger people we noted 
that Junior Prices were generally protected and schools across the 
Borough would be targeted as part of the consultation process. 
 
We asked that a written response be provided to Members in relation to 
the question of the proportion of the additional charges which would fall 
to be paid by older people. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That approval be granted to the new subsidy and pricing policy for 

Recreation Services as detailed in the interleaved report. 
 

2. That approval be granted to further consultation being carried out 
on pricing for club/ group use of facilities, as outlined in the 
interleaved report. 

 
3. That approval be granted to the proposed fees and charges as 

set out in the interleaved report and to their implementation from 7 
April 2008. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 
 

 
 
DACCS 

 
 
 
DACCS 

 

CAB115. 

 
SECONDARY SCHOOLS PRIVATE FINANCE INITIATIVE - DEED OF 

VARIATION (Joint Report of the Chief Financial Officer and the Director 
of the Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 10) 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2008 
 

 

Our Chair agreed to accept the report as urgent business. The report 
was late because negotiations over details of the TUPE transfer of staff 
from Jarvis Accommodation Service were not completed until after the 
despatch of the agenda. The report was too urgent to await the next 
meeting because the decision needed to be reported before Council 
officers signed the suspension agreement with HSSL. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the following decisions taken by the Leader in accordance with 
Part 3 Section E Paragraph 4.03 of the Constitution and the decision 
taken at our meeting on 18 December 2007 vide Minute CAB. 107 to 
ensure the continued delivery of the Facility Management Service in 
schools and the successful delivery of the Building Schools for the 
Future programme be endorsed -  

 
1. The suspension, on an interim basis, of the obligation of Haringey 

Schools Services Limited to provide facilities management 
services to those schools currently within the Secondary Schools 
Private Finance Initiative from 31 January 2008.  

 
2. The authorisation of the Chief Financial Officer and the Director of 

Children and Young People’s Service to complete negotiations 
and to enter into such documentation as required to formally 
suspend the service within the PFI contract.  

 
3. The authorisation of the Head of Legal Services to issue a 

certificate under Section 3 of the Local Government Contracts Act 
1997 in relation to the suspension agreement at 2 above in 
reliance on Counsel’s advice that a certificate can be issued in 
relation to the proposed arrangement and that in giving the 
certificate it be confirmed that the Head of Legal Services would 
be covered by the Council’s indemnity policy to the extent that he 
acted in good faith and reasonably believed that the issue of the 
certificate was within his powers and that he was required or 
entitled to take such action as part of his duty as an employee. 

 
4. Agreement to the transfer of employees from Jarvis 

Accommodation Services Ltd into the Council’s employment on or 
before 1 February 2008 under TUPE regulations. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CFO/ 
DCYPS 

CAB116. 

 
PROGRESS UPDATE ON CONNEXIONS SERVICES FROM APRIL 

2008 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young People’s Service 
- Agenda Item 11) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the progress made to date with the transition of the 
Connexions Services and the action to be completed be noted. 

 

 
 

CAB117. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICE - ANNUAL  



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2008 
 

 PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT (Report of the Director of the Children 
and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 12) 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the outcome of the Annual Performance Assessment for the 
Children and Young People’s service be noted. 

 

 

CAB118. 

 
ANNUAL REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

2006/07 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community 
Services - Agenda Item 13) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the content and outcome of the Commission for Social Care 
Inspection’s Annual Review of Social Care for 2006/7 and 
proposed action to respond to the identified areas for 
development be noted. 

 

 
 

CAB119. 

 
HOMES FOR HARINGEY PERFORMANCE REPORT (Joint Report of 
the Director of Corporate Resources and the Chief Financial Officer - 
Agenda Item 14) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the content of the report be noted. 
 

 
 

CAB120. 

 
HARINGEY REGENERATION STRATEGY (Report of the Director of 
Urban Environment - Agenda Item 15) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That approval be granted to the Regeneration Strategy as set out 
at Appendix 1 to the interleaved report. 

 
2. That formal endorsement of the Strategy be sought from the 

Haringey Strategic Partnership (HSP). 
 

3. That it be noted that a Delivery Plan, setting out the way in which 
the Strategy would be delivered be prepared for approved by the 
end of March 2008. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
DUE 
 
 
 
DUE/ 
HLDMS 

 
 
 

CAB121. 

 
COMMUNITY COHESION (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Policy, Performance, Partnership and Communication  - Agenda Item 
16) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the Council’s approach to Community Cohesion as set out in 
the interleaved report be approved. 

 
2. That the establishment of a Community Cohesion Forum as 

 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-
PPPC 
 
 
ACE-



MINUTES OF THE CABINET 

TUESDAY, 22 JANUARY 2008 
 

detailed in the interleaved report  be approved. 
 

PPPC 

CAB122. 

 
URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH CABINET 

MEMBERS (Report of the Chief Executive - Agenda Item 17) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

CAB123. 

 
DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the 
Chief Executive - Agenda Item 18) 
 

Councillor Adje declared a personal interest in relation to the completion 
of electrical fire safety works at 2-16 Gourley Place by virtue of being an 
employee of the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be noted and any necessary action approved. 
 

 
 

CAB124. 

 
MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES (Agenda Item 19) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee 
held on 20 December 2007 be noted and any necessary action 
approved. 

 

 
 

CAB125. 

 
EXEMPT MINUTES (Agenda Item 22) 
 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18 
December 2007 be confirmed and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

 
GEORGE MEEHAN 
Chair 
 
 


